

Note: This document has been translated from the Japanese original for reference purposes only. In the event of any discrepancy between this translated document and the Japanese original, the original shall prevail.

August 14, 2026

Consolidated Financial Results for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2026 (Under Japanese GAAP)



Company name: J.E.T. Co., LTD.
Listing: Tokyo Stock Exchange
Securities code: 6228
URL: <https://www.globaljet.jp/>
Representative: Hiroyuki Hirai Representative Senior Managing Director
Inquiries: Tatsuya Okada Executive Officer, Head of Corporate Management Division
Telephone: +81-865(69)4080
Scheduled date to file semi-annual securities report: August 14, 2026
Scheduled date to commence dividend payments: -
Preparation of supplementary material on financial results: Yes
Holding of financial results briefing: Yes

(Yen amounts are rounded down to millions, unless otherwise noted.)

1. Consolidated financial results for the six months ended June 30, 2026 (from January 1, 2026 to June 30, 2026)

(1) Consolidated operating results (cumulative)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent	
Six months ended	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%
June 30, 2026	6,183	(13.5)	(574)	-	(636)	-	(1,063)	-
June 30, 2025	7,145	(33.3)	(1,275)	-	(1,342)	-	(2,128)	-

Note: Comprehensive income For the six months ended June 30, 2026: ¥ (986) million [-%]
For the six months ended June 30, 2025: ¥ (2,187) million [-%]

	Basic earnings per share	Diluted earnings per share
Six months ended	Yen	Yen
June 30, 2026	(81.05)	-
June 30, 2025	(162.13)	-

(2) Consolidated financial position

	Total assets	Net assets	Equity-to-asset ratio
As of	Millions of yen	Millions of yen	%
June 30, 2026	19,452	8,735	44.9
December 31, 2025	19,512	9,720	49.8

Reference: Equity

As of June 30, 2026: ¥ 8,735 million
As of December 31, 2025: ¥ 9,720 million

2. Cash dividends

	Annual dividends per share				
	First quarter-end	Second quarter-end	Third quarter-end	Fiscal year-end	Total
	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen	Yen
Fiscal year ended December 31, 2025	-	0.00	-	0.00	0.00
Fiscal year ending December 31, 2026	-	0.00			
Fiscal year ending December 31, 2026 (Forecast)			-	0.00	0.00

Note: Revisions to the forecast of cash dividends most recently announced: None

3. Consolidated financial result forecasts for the fiscal year ending December 31, 2026 (from January 1, 2026 to December 31, 2026)

(Percentages indicate year-on-year changes.)

	Net sales		Operating profit		Ordinary profit		Profit attributable to owners of parent		Basic earnings per share
	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Millions of yen	%	Yen
Full year	15,443	5.3	(75)	-	(162)	-	(1,093)	-	(83.27)

Note: Revisions to the financial result forecast most recently announced: None

* Notes

(1) Significant changes in the scope of consolidation during the period: None

Newly included: - companies()
Excluded: - companies()

(2) Adoption of accounting treatment specific to the preparation of semi-annual consolidated financial statements: None

(3) Changes in accounting policies, changes in accounting estimates, and restatement

- (i) Changes in accounting policies due to revisions to accounting standards and other regulations: None
- (ii) Changes in accounting policies due to other reasons: None
- (iii) Changes in accounting estimates: None
- (iv) Restatement: None

(4) Number of issued shares (common shares)

(i) Total number of issued shares at the end of the period (including treasury shares)

As of June 30, 2026	13,470,000 shares
As of December 31, 2025	13,470,000 shares

(ii) Number of treasury shares at the end of the period

As of June 30, 2026	344,548 shares
As of December 31, 2025	343,648 shares

(iii) Average number of shares outstanding during the period (cumulative from the beginning of the fiscal year)

Six months ended June 30, 2026	13,125,755 shares
Six months ended June 30, 2025	13,126,425 shares

* Semi-annual financial results reports are exempt from review conducted by certified public accountants or an audit firm.

* Proper use of earnings forecasts, and other special matters

The forecasts given in this document are based on the current available information in the company and certain reasonable assumptions to the company. And we don't commit to achieve these forecasting numbers. Actual results may differ from these forecasts by a variety of reasons.

Semi-annual Consolidated Financial Statements and Primary Notes
Semi-annual Consolidated Balance Sheet

(Millions of yen)

	As of December 31, 2025	As of June 30, 2026
Assets		
Current assets		
Cash and deposits	2,035	2,705
Notes and accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	669	558
Merchandise and finished goods	2,740	2,033
Work in process	3,158	3,598
Raw materials and supplies	8,887	7,605
Other	619	755
Allowance for doubtful accounts	(6)	(6)
Total current assets	18,103	17,249
Non-current assets		
Property, plant and equipment	1,151	1,938
Intangible assets	102	124
Investments and other assets	155	139
Total non-current assets	1,408	2,202
Total assets	19,512	19,452
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Notes and accounts payable - trade	512	802
Short-term borrowings	500	1,400
Current portion of long-term borrowings	373	373
Income taxes payable	33	2
Lease liabilities	9	8
Advances received	2,986	2,779
Provision for bonuses	56	84
Provision for product warranties	226	190
Provision for loss on orders received	492	617
Other	382	436
Total current liabilities	5,573	6,697
Non-current liabilities		
Long-term borrowings	3,970	3,783
Lease liabilities	18	14
Provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	75	75
Asset retirement obligations	11	11
Deferred tax liabilities	143	134
Total non-current liabilities	4,218	4,019
Total liabilities	9,792	10,717

(Millions of yen)

	As of December 31, 2025	As of June 30, 2026
Net assets		
Shareholders' equity		
Share capital	1,848	1,848
Capital surplus	1,879	1,879
Retained earnings	5,561	4,499
Treasury shares	(162)	(162)
Total shareholders' equity	9,127	8,064
Accumulated other comprehensive income		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	593	670
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	593	670
Total net assets	9,720	8,735
Total liabilities and net assets	19,512	19,452

Semi-annual Consolidated Statements of Income and Comprehensive Income
Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Income

(Millions of yen)

	For the six months ended June 30, 2025	For the six months ended June 30, 2026
Net sales	7,145	6,183
Cost of sales	7,070	5,445
Gross profit	75	738
Selling, general and administrative expenses	1,350	1,312
Operating loss	(1,275)	(574)
Non-operating income		
Interest income	9	5
Other	1	6
Total non-operating income	11	12
Non-operating expenses		
Interest expenses	37	28
Share of loss of entities accounted for using equity method	-	6
Foreign exchange losses	17	14
Commission expenses	20	22
Other	4	2
Total non-operating expenses	78	74
Ordinary loss	(1,342)	(636)
Extraordinary income		
Gain on sale of golf club membership	-	21
Reversal of provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	-	4
Total extraordinary income	-	25
Extraordinary losses		
Expenses related to correction of past financial statements	-	488
Total extraordinary losses	-	488
Loss before income taxes	(1,342)	(1,099)
Income taxes - current	97	5
Income taxes - deferred	688	(11)
Income taxes - refund	-	(29)
Total income taxes	785	(35)
Loss	(2,128)	(1,063)
Loss attributable to owners of parent	(2,128)	(1,063)

Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

(Millions of yen)

	For the six months ended June 30, 2025	For the six months ended June 30, 2026
Loss	(2,128)	(1,063)
Other comprehensive income		
Foreign currency translation adjustment	(59)	79
Share of other comprehensive income of entities accounted for using equity method	-	(1)
Total other comprehensive income	(59)	77
Comprehensive income	(2,187)	(986)
Comprehensive income attributable to		
Comprehensive income attributable to owners of parent	(2,187)	(986)

Semi-annual Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

(Millions of yen)

	For the six months ended June 30, 2025	For the six months ended June 30, 2026
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss before income taxes	(1,342)	(1,099)
Depreciation	47	41
Expenses related to correction of past year's financial statements	-	488
Increase (decrease) in allowance for doubtful accounts	0	(0)
Increase (decrease) in provision for bonuses	16	27
Increase (decrease) in provision for product warranties	(48)	(35)
Increase (decrease) in provision for loss on orders received	181	125
Increase (decrease) in provision for retirement benefits for directors (and other officers)	(3)	0
Interest and dividend income	(9)	(5)
Interest expenses	37	28
Share of loss (profit) of entities accounted for using equity method	-	6
Decrease (increase) in accounts receivable - trade, and contract assets	81	136
Decrease (increase) in inventories	2,556	1,558
Increase (decrease) in trade payables	(15)	288
Loss (gain) on sale of golf club membership	-	(21)
Subsidy income	(0)	(1)
Increase (decrease) in advances received	686	(207)
Decrease (increase) in other current assets	74	(154)
Increase (decrease) in other current liabilities	(178)	(6)
Other, net	13	11
Subtotal	2,094	1,179
Interest and dividends received	9	5
Interest paid	(38)	(30)
Income taxes paid	-	(18)
Income taxes refund	-	29
Income taxes refund (paid)	33	-
Subsidies received	0	1
Expense related to retrospective adjustment paid	-	(435)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities	2,100	731
Cash flows from investing activities		
Net decrease (increase) in time deposits	32	-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	(7)	(813)
Purchase of intangible assets	(18)	(28)
Proceeds from sale of golf club membership	-	33
Other, net	(1)	1
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities	5	(806)
Cash flows from financing activities		
Net increase (decrease) in short-term borrowings	(1,500)	900
Repayments of long-term borrowings	(247)	(186)
Dividends paid	(78)	(0)
Repayments of lease liabilities	(4)	(5)
Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities	(1,829)	707
Effect of exchange rate change on cash and cash equivalents	(36)	37
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	238	669
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period	2,118	2,013

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period	2,357	2,683
--	-------	-------